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QUESTION 1:

The Updated Testimony of Mr. Jimmie I. Cho states at page 2: “As discussed by Mr. Bisi, one portion of our interconnected transmission system – SoCalGas’ Southern Transmission System (Southern System) – requires minimum flowing supplies each day. This is because the Southern System can only receive a relatively small amount of flowing supplies from other parts of our system, and no supplies from storage. Without these minimum supplies, reliability would be compromised, and customers on the Southern System would face supply-based curtailments on a regular basis. This situation creates unique operational and reliability issues for the Southern System.” Further , the Updated Testimony of Mr. David Bisi states at page 7: “Unlike other parts of SoCalGas’ system, the Southern System requires minimum flow volumes at the Blythe and/or Otay Mesa receipt points to maintain service to its customers in the Imperial Valley and San Diego load centers and other communities in San Bernardino and Riverside Counties. While supplies from the Chino and Prado Stations and from Line 6916 can flow eastward, these facilities provide only a limited amount of supplies to meet the demand of the Southern System during peak periods. Additionally, due to the telescoping operating pressures of the Southern System pipelines, the higher MinOPs of the pipelines east of Moreno Station restrict further eastward flow. Similarly, supplies delivered via Line 6916 cannot flow east of the Cabazon area. In other words, supplies delivered at the pipeline MAOP from Chino and Prado Stations and from Line 6916 are at lower pressures than the MinOPs on the eastern portion of the Southern Transmission System. As a result, the remaining supply needed to meet Southern System demand must be delivered from El Paso or North Baja at the Blythe receipt point, and/or from TGN at the Otay Mesa receipt point, in order to maintain service to both core and noncore customers on the Southern System.” The term MinOPs refers to Minimum Operating Pressures while MAOP refers to Maximum Allowable Operating Pressures as those acronyms are spelled out on page 6 of Mr. Bisi’s Testimony. 

Q1a. Please explain whether there is a system-wide reliability issue for the operationally

integrated SoCalGas/SDG&E gas transmission system.1


Q1b. Please explain whether the Southern System has experienced any curtailment of

service in the past as reliability was compromised, and if so, provide the historical

recorded curtailment numbers for each recorded occurrence.

Q1c. If no curtailments of service have occurred as a result of the Southern System

reliability issue, then describe how the existence of the reliability issue manifests

itself in terms of gas transmission system operations.
RESPONSE 1:

1a.
The reliability of a system is a function of both the physical infrastructure and the available flowing gas supply.  Both are necessary to provide reliable service.  SoCalGas and SDG&E do have other parts of its combined gas transmission system that lack sufficient physical infrastructure to provide reliable service to our customers in the event of pipeline outages.  However, the North-South Project is intended to address the other component that comprises reliability for the Southern System – a lack of gas supply – and in that regard, there are no other areas on the combined SoCalGas and SDG&E system that have this same reliability issue.   In addition, SoCalGas and SDG&E have filed a separate application (A.14-06-021) which proposes new low Operational Flow Order and Emergency Flow Order requirements to help ensure reliable operations during times of system stress when deliveries from customers and marketers are much lower than usage.
1b.
There have been two curtailments of service in the past due to a lack of available supply on the SoCalGas Southern System.


On February 3, 2011 a Southern System curtailment was called due to a lack of supply from upstream pipelines.  The estimated load reduction was 200 MMcfd.


On February 6, 2014 an emergency curtailment of the Southern System was called that was expanded later that day to a systemwide emergency.  The estimated load reduction for this event was approximately 300 MMcfd.

1c.
N/A
QUESTION 2:

SoCalGas filed Advice Letters (AL) 4207 in Feb 2011 and AL 4604 in Feb 2014 which provided notice of emergency curtailments on those dates pursuant to D.91- 09-026. Please explain whether the curtailments noticed in AL 4207 and AL 4604 were the result of problems attributed to the Southern System reliability issue described in the

SoCalGas/SDG&E Application (A.) 13-12-013. If SoCalGas filed other ALs regarding

curtailment of service due to the Southern System reliability issue, please identify them

and provide a copy.
RESPONSE 2:

The February 3, 2011 curtailment was caused by supply-related problems outside of California on the El Paso system that diminished supply being provided to the Southern System.  The diminished supply could not meet Southern System demand resulting in severe drafting of the pipeline network requiring that a curtailment order be issued. 
The February 6, 2014 curtailment was required due to inadequate quantities of gas being delivered to both the Southern System receipt points and to receipt points serving the rest of the SoCalGas system.  The lack of supply combined with high electric demand on both the Southern System and the rest of the SoCalGas system resulted in the emergency curtailment orders.

These are the only advice letters regarding curtailment of service filed by SoCalGas regarding curtailment of service due to the Southern System reliability issue.

QUESTION 3:

The 2014 California Gas Report (CGR) does not indicate any recorded

curtailment numbers in the period 2009-2013 nor does it indicate any forecast curtailments from 2014 going forward through 2035 under average and cold temperature conditions for both SoCalGas and SDG&E.

(a) Please explain why the 2014 CGR does not show any curtailment numbers in the

record years 2009-2013.

(b) Please explain why the 2014 CGR does not show any forecast curtailment numbers

in the forecast period from 2014 going forward through 2035. Please explain any

assumptions being made in the period going forward.
RESPONSE 3:

(a) The 2014 CGR does not explicitly show any curtailment numbers in the recorded years 2009-2013 because, during some curtailment events, the estimate of the curtailed volume is not available.  Over the last five years, SoCalGas/SDG&E curtailed noncore transportation service 11 times.  The details of each curtailment is described below: 

February 3, 2011: An estimated curtailment of 200 MMcfd. 

October 1-2, 2011: All noncore service; noncore customers were allowed to maintain service under an operating emergency by delivery of supply at Otay Mesa system receipt point.  No estimate of curtailment is available. 

October 8-9, 2011: same as October 1-2, 2011.

October 15-16. 2011: same as October 1-2, 2011.

October 22-23, 2011: same as October 1-2, 2011.

October 29-30, 2011: same as October 1-2, 2011.

November 5-6, 2011: same as October 1-2, 2011.

November 12-13, 2011: same as October 1-2, 2011.

November 19-20, 2011: same as October 1-2, 2011.

December 27, 2012: no estimate of curtailment is available.
February 6, 2014: approximately 300 MMcfd curtailed.  

While the 2014 CGR does not explicitly show any curtailment numbers in the recorded years 2009-2013, it is important to understand that noncore customer usage data implicitly captures the effects of any curtailment events. 

(b) The 2014 CGR does not show any forecast curtailment numbers in the forecast period from 2014 going forward through 2035 because, on a system-wide basis, the pipeline capacity available to supply gas exceeds the forecasted annual gas demand during the forecast period under average and cold temperature conditions for both SoCalGas and SDG&E.  

QUESTION 4:
ORA understands that SoCalGas and SDG&E regularly submits the Gas Utility

Monthly Survey (GUMS) forms to the Commission consistent with the requirements of

Commission Decisions 91-11-025 and 92-07-025, Resolution G-3044 and the Commission’s follow-up letters to the other investor owned utilities within California. The information in GUMS reports is considered confidential information pursuant to PUC Code Section 583 & General Order 66-C. Please explain whether SoCalGas/SDG&E has reported any curtailment numbers attributed to the Southern System reliability issue in any of the GUMS reports submitted. If so, please identify the months for which submissions were made regarding curtailments and any other reliability issues. If the Southern System reliability issue is not reported nor shown in the GUMS reports curtailment numbers, then please explain why.
RESPONSE 4:

SoCalGas has not provided curtailment numbers attributed to the Southern System reliability issue in any of the GUMS reports submitted to the Commission.  The curtailment numbers are not reflected in the GUMS reports due to the fact that curtailment volumes are not identified by market segment as presented in the GUMS report.  
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